

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1413 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO.66 OF 2025

Origins BR Digital Signs Pvt. Ltd. ... Applicant

**In the matter between**

Origins BR Digital Signs Pvt. Ltd. ... Plaintiff

V/s.

Irene Displays ... Defendant

WITH

SUIT NO.66 OF 2025

-----

Mr. Shanay Shah, Prerna Jalan, Pallavi Pratap (through VC) for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. D. D. Madon, Senior Counsel a/w Kunal Bhanage i/by Akshay Pawar for the Defendant.

Digitally  
signed by  
MUGDHA  
MANOJ  
PARANJAPE  
Date:  
2025.04.29  
10:28:40  
+0530

-----

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 28TH APRIL 2025

**P.C. :**

1. Today, Mr. Shah, Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Applicant/Plaintiff very fairly submits that given the events transpired in the interregnum, he is not pressing for ad interim reliefs today, but requests that the Interim Application be listed for hearing.

2. Mr. Madon, Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the Defendant seeks time to file an Affidavit in Reply. Affidavit in Reply to be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Affidavit in Rejoinder, if any, to be filed two weeks thereafter.

3. Mr. Madon submits that site in question has now been given and a fresh contract in respect of the same has been issued.

4. Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> June 2025.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**